PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2845520

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY AGREEMENT			

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MUNTERS CORPORATION	05/05/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DEUTSCHE BANK AG NEW YORK BRANCH, AS COLLATERAL AGENT
Street Address:	60 WALL ST
City:	NEW YORK
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10005

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 32

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5435958
Patent Number:	5653115
Patent Number:	6085834
Patent Number:	6155060
Patent Number:	6557365
Patent Number:	6616404
Patent Number:	6711907
Patent Number:	6953320
Patent Number:	7047751
Patent Number:	7101414
Patent Number:	7717406
Patent Number:	8414368
Patent Number:	8628608
Patent Number:	8631661
Patent Number:	8641809
Patent Number:	6386828
Patent Number:	7716829
Application Number:	12461855
Application Number:	12774818
Application Number:	12929102
Application Number:	12929104
502798925	F

PATENT

REEL: 032840 FRAME: 0406

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12929105
Application Number:	13148541
Application Number:	13347093
Application Number:	13370863
Application Number:	13370976
Application Number:	13555917
Application Number:	13988692
Application Number:	10853160
Application Number:	13506713
Application Number:	12929103
Application Number:	13365602

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Email: marina.kelly@thomsonreuters.com

Correspondent Name: ELAINE CARRERA, LEGAL ASSISTANT

Address Line 1: 80 PINE STREET

Address Line 2: C/O CAHILL GORDON & REINDEL LLP

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10005

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ELAINE CARRERA, LEGAL ASSISTANT				
SIGNATURE:	/Marina Kelly Thomson Reuters/				
DATE SIGNED:	05/07/2014				

Total Attachments: 11

source=07d - MUS - IP Sec Agt - Fully Signed (PATENTS)#page1.tif source=07d - MUS - IP Sec Agt - Fully Signed (PATENTS)#page2.tif source=07d - MUS - IP Sec Agt - Fully Signed (PATENTS)#page3.tif source=07d - MUS - IP Sec Agt - Fully Signed (PATENTS)#page4.tif source=07d - MUS - IP Sec Agt - Fully Signed (PATENTS)#page5.tif source=07d - MUS - IP Sec Agt - Fully Signed (PATENTS)#page6.tif source=07d - MUS - IP Sec Agt - Fully Signed (PATENTS)#page7.tif source=07d - MUS - IP Sec Agt - Fully Signed (PATENTS)#page8.tif source=07d - MUS - IP Sec Agt - Fully Signed (PATENTS)#page9.tif source=07d - MUS - IP Sec Agt - Fully Signed (PATENTS)#page10.tif source=07d - MUS - IP Sec Agt - Fully Signed (PATENTS)#page11.tif

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03-11) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 04/30/2015)

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET					
PATENTS ONLY					
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.					
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)				
Munters Corporation	Name: Deutsche Bank AG New York Branch, as collateral agent				
	Internal Address:				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) May 5, 2014 Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other 4. Application or patent number(s): This A. Patent Application No.(s) See Schedule A	Street Address: _60 Wall Street City: _New York State: NY Country: _USA Zip: _10005 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) See Schedule A				
Additional numbers att					
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 32				
Name: Elaine Carrera, Legal Assistant	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$				
Internal Address:					
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
Street Address: c/o Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP	Enclosed				
80 Pine Street	None required (government interest not affecting title)				
City: New York	8. Payment Information				
State: NY Zip:10005					
Phone Number: (212) 701-3365					
Docket Number:	Deposit Account Number				
Email Address: ecarrera@cahill.com	Authorized User Name				
201 1 100 -	Q e May 5, 2014				
Signature	Date				
Elaine Carrera	Total number of pages including cover				
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:				
Documents to be recorded (including cover shee Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of	et) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450				

MUNTERS CORPORATION

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "IP Security Agreement") dated May 5, 2014 is among the Persons listed on the signature pages hereof (collectively, the "Grantors") and DEUTSCHE BANK AG NEW YORK BRANCH, as Collateral Agent (the "Collateral Agent") for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement referred to below).

WHEREAS, MUNTERS TOPHOLDING AB, a Swedish private limited liability company ("Holdings"), MUNTERS HOLDING AB, a Swedish private limited liability company (the "Parent"), MUNTERS CORPORATION, a New York corporation (the "Lead Borrower") (the Lead Borrower together with the Revolver Co-Borrowers, the "Borrowers") have entered into the Credit Agreement dated as of May 5, 2014 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, (the "Credit Agreement"), together with each lender from time to time party thereto (collectively, the "Lenders" and individually, a "Lender"), and DEUTSCHE BANK AG NEW YORK BRANCH, as Swing Line Lender, administrative agent (in such capacity, together with any successor administrative agent, the "Administrative Agent") and collateral agent (in such capacity, together with any successor collateral agent, the "Collateral Agent") and the other agents and parties from time to time party thereto. Terms defined in the Credit Agreement or in the Security Agreement (as defined below) and not otherwise defined herein are used herein as defined in the Credit Agreement or the Security Agreement, as the case may be (and in the event of a conflict, the applicable definition shall be the one given to such term in the Security Agreement).

WHEREAS, as a condition precedent to the making of the Loans by the Lenders from time to time, the issuance of Letters of Credit by the L/C Issuers from time to time, the provision of Ancillary Facilities by the Ancillary Lenders from time to time, the entry by the Hedge Banks into Secured Hedge Agreements from time to time and the entry by the Cash Management Banks into Secured Cash Management Agreements from time to time, each Grantor has executed and delivered that certain Security Agreement dated May 5, 2014 among the Grantors and the Collateral Agent (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement").

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Security Agreement, the Grantors have granted to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in, among other property, certain intellectual property of the Grantors, and have agreed thereunder to execute this IP Security Agreement for recording with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office and any other appropriate domestic governmental authorities.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each Grantor agrees as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Grant of Security</u>. As security for the payment or performance, as the case may be, in full of all of the Obligations when due, the undersigned hereby unconditionally grants and pledges to the Collateral Agent and, its successors and permitted assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in, and liens on, the undersigned right, title and interest in and to the Collateral, other than Excluded Property, in each case, as to each type of property described below, whether now owned or hereafter acquired by the undersigned, wherever located, and whether now or hereafter existing or arising (the "<u>Collateral</u>"):

- (i) all patents, patent applications, utility models, statutory invention registrations and all inventions claimed or disclosed therein and all improvements thereto set forth in Schedule A hereto (the "Patents");
- (ii) all trademarks, trademark applications, service marks, domain names, trade dress, logos, designs, slogans, trade names, business names, corporate names and other source identifiers, whether registered or unregistered set forth in Schedule B hereto (<u>provided</u> that no security interest shall be granted in United States "intent-to-use" application for registration of a trademark filed pursuant to Section 1(b) of the Lanham Act, to the extent that, and solely during the period, if any, in which, the grant of a security interest therein would impair the validity or enforceability of such intent-to-use application under applicable law, rule or regulation), together, in each case, with the goodwill symbolized thereby (the "<u>Trademarks</u>");
- (iii) all copyrights, together with any moral rights, including, without limitation, copyrights in Computer Software (as defined in the Security Agreement), internet web sites and the content thereof, whether registered or unregistered set forth in Schedule C hereto (the "Copyrights");
- (iv) all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, renewals and reexaminations of any of the foregoing, all rights in the foregoing provided by international treaties or conventions, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of such Grantor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto:
- (v) any and all claims for damages and injunctive relief for past, present and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse or breach with respect to any of the foregoing, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect, or otherwise recover, such damages; and
- (vi) any and all proceeds of, collateral for, income, royalties and other payments now or hereafter due and payable with respect to, and supporting obligations relating to, any and all of the Collateral of or arising from any of the foregoing;

<u>provided</u> that notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the foregoing clauses (i) through (vi), the security interest created hereby shall not extend to, and the term "Collateral" shall not include, any Excluded Property.

SECTION 2. Security for Obligations. The grant of a security interest in, the Collateral by each Grantor under this IP Security Agreement secures the payment of all Obligations of such Grantor now or hereafter existing under or in respect of the Secured Documents (as such Secured Documents may be amended, amended and restated, supplemented, replaced, refinanced or otherwise modified from time to time (including any increases of the principal amount outstanding thereunder)), whether direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, and whether for principal, reimbursement obligations, interest, premiums, penalties, fees, indemnifications, contract causes of action, costs, expenses or otherwise. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, this IP Security Agreement secures, as to each Grantor, the payment of all amounts that constitute part of the Obligations that would be owed by such Grantor to any Secured Party under the Secured Documents but for the fact that they are unenforceable or not allowable due to the existence of a bankruptcy, or reorganization or similar proceeding involving a Loan Party.

SECTION 3. <u>Recordation</u>. Each Grantor authorizes and requests that the Register of Copyrights, the Commissioner for Patents and the Commissioner for Trademarks and any other applicable domestic government officer record this IP Security Agreement.

SECTION 4. <u>Execution in Counterparts</u>. This IP Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

SECTION 5. <u>Grants, Rights and Remedies</u>. This IP Security Agreement has been entered into in conjunction with the provisions of the Security Agreement. Each Grantor does hereby acknowledge and confirm that the grant of the security interest hereunder to, and the rights and remedies of, the Collateral Agent with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this IP Security Agreement and the terms of the Security Agreement, the terms of the Security Agreement shall govern.

SECTION 6. Governing Law; Jurisdiction; Etc.

- (a) THIS IP SECURITY AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK WITHOUT GIVING EFFECT TO THE CONFLICTS OF LAWS PRINCIPLES THEREOF, BUT INCLUDING SECTION 5-1401 OF THE NEW YORK GENERAL OBLIGATIONS LAW.
- EACH PARTY HERETO IRREVOCABLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY (b) SUBMITS, FOR ITSELF AND ITS PROPERTY, TO THE EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION OF THE COURTS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK SITTING IN NEW YORK CITY IN THE BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN AND OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK SITTING IN THE BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, AND ANY APPELLATE COURT FROM ANY THEREOF, IN ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS IP SECURITY AGREEMENT, AND EACH OF THE PARTIES HERETO IRREVOCABLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY AGREES THAT ALL CLAIMS IN RESPECT OF ANY SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING MAY BE HEARD AND DETERMINED IN SUCH NEW YORK STATE COURT OR, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, IN SUCH FEDERAL COURT. EACH OF THE PARTIES HERETO AGREES THAT A FINAL JUDGMENT IN ANY SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING SHALL BE CONCLUSIVE AND MAY BE ENFORCED IN OTHER JURISDICTIONS BY SUIT ON THE JUDGMENT OR IN ANY OTHER MANNER PROVIDED BY LAW. NOTHING IN THIS IP SECURITY AGREEMENT SHALL AFFECT ANY RIGHT THAT THE ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT, COLLATERAL AGENT, ANY LENDER OR ANY L/C ISSUER MAY OTHERWISE HAVE TO BRING ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING RELATING TO THIS IP SECURITY AGREEMENT AGAINST THE BORROWERS OR ANY OTHER LOAN PARTY OR ITS PROPERTIES IN THE COURTS OF ANY JURISDICTION.
- (c) EACH PARTY HERETO IRREVOCABLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY WAIVES, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ANY OBJECTION THAT IT MAY NOW OR HEREAFTER HAVE TO THE LAYING OF VENUE OF ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS IP SECURITY AGREEMENT IN ANY COURT REFERRED TO IN PARAGRAPH (b) OF THIS SECTION. EACH OF THE PARTIES HERETO HEREBY IRREVOCABLY WAIVES, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, THE DEFENSE OF AN INCONVENIENT FORUM TO THE MAINTENANCE OF SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING IN ANY SUCH COURT.
- (d) EACH PARTY HERETO IRREVOCABLY CONSENTS TO SERVICE OF PROCESS IN THE MANNER PROVIDED FOR NOTICES IN SECTION 10.02 OF THE CREDIT AGREEMENT. NOTHING IN THIS IP SECURITY AGREEMENT WILL AFFECT THE RIGHT OF ANY PARTY HERETO TO SERVE PROCESS IN ANY OTHER MANNER PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW.

(e) EACH PARTY TO THIS IP SECURITY AGREEMENT HEREBY EXPRESSLY WAIVES ANY RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY OF ANY CLAIM, DEMAND, ACTION OR CAUSE OF ACTION ARISING UNDER THIS IP SECURITY AGREEMENT OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH OR RELATED OR INCIDENTAL TO THE DEALINGS OF THE PARTIES HERETO OR ANY OF THEM WITH RESPECT TO THIS IP SECURITY AGREEMENT, OR THE TRANSACTIONS RELATED THERETO, IN EACH CASE WHETHER NOW EXISTING OR HEREAFTER ARISING, AND WHETHER FOUNDED IN CONTRACT OR TORT OR OTHERWISE; AND EACH PARTY HEREBY AGREES AND CONSENTS THAT ANY SUCH CLAIM, DEMAND, ACTION OR CAUSE OF ACTION SHALL BE DECIDED BY COURT TRIAL WITHOUT A JURY, AND THAT ANY PARTY TO THIS AGREEMENT MAY FILE AN ORIGINAL COUNTERPART OR A COPY OF THIS SECTION 6(e) WITH ANY COURT AS WRITTEN EVIDENCE OF THE CONSENT OF THE SIGNATORIES HERETO TO THE WAIVER OF THEIR RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor and the Collateral Agent have caused this IP Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first written above.

MUNTERS CORPORATION

By:

Name: Mark A. Collins

Title: Treasurer & Secretary

By:

Name:
Title

Vice President

[Signature Page]

SCHEDULE A

US PATENTS

					k	
TITLE	STATUS	FILED	APPLN NO.	PATENT NO.	ISSUED	OWNER/ ASSIGNEE
Method for making a humidity exchanger medium	Issued	5-25-1994	08/249058	5435958	7-25-1995	Munters Corporation
Air-conditioning system using a desiccant core	Issued	4-12-1995	08/420644	5653115	8-5-1997	Munters Corporation
Air handling system	Issued	9-24-1998	09/160066	6085834	7-11-2000	Munters Corporation
Dry air/freezer door condensation	Issued	11-5-1999	09-435021	6155060	12-5-2000	Munters Corporation
Desiccant refrigerent dehumidifier	Issued	2-28-2001	09/795818	6557365	5-6-2003	Munters Corporation
Ventilation fan	Issued	5-13-2002	10/144076	6616404	9-9-2003	Munters Corporation
Desiccant refrigerant dehumidifier systems	Issued	12-12-2002	10/316952	6711907	3-30-2004	Munters Corporation
Ventilation fan	Issued	9-8-2003	10/657620	6953320	10-11-2005	Munters Corporation
Desiccant refrigerant dehumidifier systems	Issued	10-25-2004	10/971087	7047751	5-23-2006	Munters Corporation
Rotary bed sorption system including at least one recycled isolation loop and methods of designing and operating such a system	Issued	4-27-2004	10/832363	7101414	9-5-2006	Munters Corporation
Algae resistant edge coating and method of forming same	Issued	11-6-2006	11/518959	7717406	5-18-2010	Munters Corporation
Fan Damper	Issued	1-22-2008	12/017553	8414368	4-9-2013	Munters Corporation
Apparatus and method for in-situ high temperature regeneration of a rotor sorption concentrator	Issued	3-26-2010	12/673135	8628608	1-14-2014	Munters Corporation
Energy recovery enhanced condenser reactivated desiccant refrigerant dehumidifier	Issued	8-6-2010	12/745433	8631661	1-21-2014	Munters Corporation
Rotor Support System	Issued	10-26-2010	12/926101	8641809	2-4-2014	Munters Corporation
Ventilation fan	Issued	1-3-2001	09/753405	6386828	5-14-2002	Munters Corporation
Apparatus and method for equalizing hot fluid exit plane plate temperatures in heat exchangers	Pending	8-26-2009	12/461855	N/A	N/A	Munters Corporation
Fan for use in agriculture	Pending	5-6-2010	12/774818	N/A	N/A	Munters Corporation
Ventilation device for use in systems and methods for removing heat from enclosed spaces with high internal heat generation	Pending	12-30-2010	12/929102	N/A	N/A	Munters Corporation
Systems for removing heat from enclosed spaces with high internal heat generation	Pending	12-30-2010	12/929104	N/A	N/A	Munters Corporation
Indirect air-side economizer for removing heat from	Pending	12-30-2010	12/929105	N/A	N/A	Munters Corporation

TITLE	STATUS	FILED	APPLN NO.	PATENT NO.	ISSUED	OWNER/ ASSIGNEE
enclosed spaces with high internal heat generation						
Direct forced draft fluid cooler/cooling tower and liquid collector therefor	Pending	9-13-2011	13/148541	N/A	N/A	Munters Corporation
Method and apparatus for controlling total dissolved solids in a liquid circulation system	Pending	1-10-2012	13/347093	N/A	N/A	Munters Corporation
Apparatus and method for removing CO2 from a production plant discharge	Pending	2-10-2012	13/370863	N/A	N/A	Munters Corporation
Apparatus and method for removing water vapor from a production plant discharge	Pending	2-10-2012	13/370976	N/A	N/A	Munters Corporation
Unique doas system designed for integration with recirculation air handling systems	Pending	7-23-2012	13/555917	N/A	N/A	Munters Corporation
Desiccant dehumidification system with chiller boost	Pending	7-17-2013	13/988692	N/A	N/A	Munters Corporation
Indirect evaporative cooling heat exchanger	Pending	5-26-2004	10/853160	N/A	N/A	Munters Corporation
Indirect evaporative cooling heat exchanger	Issued	3-3-2006	11/366749	7716829	5-18-2010	Munters Corporation
Indirect evaporative cooling heat exchanger	Pending	5-11-2012	13/506713	N/A	N/A	Munters Corporation
Methods for removing heat from enclosed spaces with high internal heat generation	Pending	12-30-2010	12/929103	N/A	N/A	Munter Corporation
Apparatus and method for equalizing hot fluid exit plane plate temperatures in heat exchangers	Pending	2-3-2012	13/365602	N/A	N/A	Munters Corporation

SCHEDULE B

US TRADEMARKS

None.

SCHEDULE C

COPYRIGHTS

TITLE	REG. NO	REG. DATE	OWNER/ ASSIGNEE
Drying standards : criteria for determining when building materials are "dry"	TX0005287754	2000-08-07	Munters Corporation
FreeDry CW Spec 3-2010	TX0007452457	2010-03-12	BMIL Technologies, LLC and Munters Corporation

RECORDED: 05/07/2014